File No. 120426 | Committee Item No. 1
: Board Item No.

' COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
- AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date May 23 and 24, 2012

Board of Supervisors Meeting | Date

0
3
@
W
O
o)
=
Q.

Motion - \
Resolution ' ' Available at:

- %Ordinance Annual Appropriation Ordinance - http://www.sfcontroller.org
Legislative Digest ' ‘
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 5/13

Legislative Analyst Report

Youth Commission Report

Introduction Form (for hearings)

Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report

MOuU ,

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget

Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

ID0O000000000XORO0
I00000000000000000

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

L O
L 0
.
0 O
L1 O
O
O
0 O
Completed by:_Victor Young - Date_ May 18, 2012

Completed by:_Victor Young Date

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.




** Complete copy of document is
located in

File No. /2 Ol/z‘(




CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CON TROLLER

Ben Rosenfield
Controller

Monique Zmuda
Deputy Controller

PROPOSED BUDGET AND ANNUAL APPROPRIATION
 ORDINANCE FOR SELECTED DEPARTMENTS

AS OF MAY 1, 2012

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2013
: . and ' '
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2014

The Proposed Budget and Annual Appropriation Ordinance for Selected Departments as of

May 1, 2012 and its accompanying schedules are produced by the Controller’s Budget Office.

-Upon approval this is the document that is the legal authority for the City to spend funds during
the ﬁscal year. :

This document contains information on the sources and uses of selected City funds and:

- departments, detailed by department and program. Additional schedules summarize selected

City revenues and expenditures by service area, department, and fund. Please see the table of
contents for a complete list of the information contained in this document.

Copies of this documerit are distributed to all Clty libraries and on the' City Controller’s
website (http://www.sfcontroller.org). They may also be viewed at the following City Hall
offices: ' '

Mayor’s Office of Public Policy and Finance
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 288

Controller’s Office
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 316

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244

If you would like additional copies or need further information, please call the Controller’s
Budget Office at (415) 554-7500.

= Complete copy of document is
located in

- File No. /20 726

City Hall « 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place » Room 316 » San Francisco CA 941024694 . ' FAX 415-554—7466 .

1



AT L it

Tab]e of Contents

Annual Appropriation Ordinance (Sections 1 & 2)

Sources of Funds by Service Area and Department

Appropriation Detail by Department:

AIR

PAB

ENV

MTA

PRT
PUC

RNT

A

A :
AIRPORT COMMISSION

B
BOARD OF APPEALS

" E

ENVIRONMENT

M
MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY

P
PORT
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

R
RENT ARBITRATION BOARD

Statement of Bond Redemption and Interest

Municipal Transportation Agency Transit Féres

Detail of Reserves -

11

24

26

30

39 7

44
54
59

65

69

7N



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
. BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

1390 Market Street Suite 1150 San Franc1sco, CA 94102 (415) 552- 9292
.FAX (415) 252-0461

May 2], 2012_
TO: Budget and Finance Committee »
FROM: Budget and Legislative Analyst

SUBJECT: Recommendations of the Budget and Leglslatlve Analyst for Amendment of the
: Mayor’s Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Budget.

Page
Descriptions for Departmental Budget Hearing, May 23, 2012 Meeting, 10:00 a.m.
AIR JANL o | SR rereenes — T e e e SRR bR e e s ban s |

PRT  POIleririirirressersserissnsisessrossessssmsessssssssssassssssssssastsssssssssesssssssssassssesessasssasssssassesassssessonssses
PAB  Permit Appeals Board
RNT  Rent Board

-Harvey M. Rose
cc: Supervisor Chu ~ Supervisor Olague
- Supervisor Avalos Clerk of the Board
Supervisor Kim . Cheryl Adams
Supervisor Cohen Mayor Lee
- Supervisor Wiener . . 'Controller
President Chiu Kate Howard
Supervisor Campos ~ Greg Wagner
Supervisor Elsbernd , ‘
Supervisor Farrell

Supervisor Mar



DEPARTMENT: AIR— AIRPORT

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

YEAR ONE: FY 2012-13

Budget Changes

The department’s proposed $838,016,536 budget for FY 2011-12 is $81 871,314 or 10.8 percent
more than the original FY 2011-12 budget of $ 756,145,222.

Personnel Changes

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgéted for FY 2012-13 is 1,469.52 FTEs,
which is 92.21 FTEs more than the 1,377.31 FTEs in the original FY 2011-12 budget. This
represents 6.7 percent increase in FTEs from the original FY 2011-12 budget.

Revenue Changes

Consistent with expenditures, the Department’s revenues have increased by $81,871,314 or 10.8
percent from the original FY 2011-12 budget of $756,145,222 to the proposed FY 2012-13 budget
of $838,016,536.

YEAR TwO: FY 2013-14

Budget Changes

The department’s proposed $865,701,259 budget for FY 2013-14 is $27 684,723 or 3.3 percent
more than the proposed FY 2012-13 budget of $838,016,536.

Personnel Changes

The number of FTEs budgeted for FY 2013-14 is 1,488. 42 FTEs, which is 18.9 FTEs more than
the 1,469.52 FTEs in the proposed FY 2012-13 budget.

Revenue Changes

Consistent with expenditures, the Department’s revenues have increased by $27,684,723 or 3.3
percent, from the proposed FY 2012-13 budget of $838 016,536 to the proposed FY 2013-14
budget of $865,701,259.

RECOMMENDED REDUCTIONS

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total
$2,340,846 in FY 2012-13 and $2,217,127 in FY 2013-14. These reductions would still allow an
increase of $79,530,468 or 10.5 percent in the Department’s FY 2012-13 budget and $25,467,596
or 3 percent in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS — BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEARS 2012-13 & 2013-14

DEPARTMENT: _ _ AIR — AIRPORT

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES:

Program 2011-2012 2012-2013 Change From 2013-2014 . Change From
o Budget  Proposed | 20112012 | Proposed | 2012-2013 .
ADMINISTRATION S 36,899,762 42,335,878 5,436,116 44,572,563 2,236,685
AIRPORT DIRECTOR 16,579,536 8,681,265 (7,898,271) 8,823,278 142,013
BUREAU OF DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT!ON ' 5,621,140 13,346,864 7,725,724 14,027,455 680,591
BUSINESS & FINANCE 428,766,832 448,091,868 19,325,036 467,436,020 19,344,152
CAPITAL PROJECTS AND GRANTS 39,498,903 80,519,484 41,020,581 76,229,491 (4,289,993)
CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER ) 4,595,869 4,811,312 215,443 5,111,470 300,158
COMMUNICATIONS & MARKETING - 5,862,433 6,301,302 438,869 6,480,587 179,285
CONTINUING PROJECTS, MAINT AND RENEWAL 7,075,000 10,500,000 ' 3,425,000 9,310,000 (1,190,000)
FACILITIES 148,844,080 155,996,876 7,152,796 164,167,236 8,170,360
FIRE AIRPORT BUREAU NON-PERSONNEL COST 811,248 678,947 (132,301) 598,434 (80,513)
OPERATIONS AND SECURITY 55,098,535 59,634,287 4,535,752 61,941,342 2,307,055
PLANNING DIVISION 4,019,107 3,551,512 (467,595) 3,827,380 275,868
POLI_IC_JE AIRPORT BUREAU NON-PERSONNEL 2,472,777 3,566,941 1,094,164 3,176,003 (390,938)
CO .
AIRSI;’ORT COMMISSION Total 756,145,222 838,016,536 81,871,314 865,701,259 27,684,723

The Department’s proposed FY 2012-13 budget has increased by $81,871,314 largely due to:
e The annualized cost of positions added in prior years as well as proposed new positions;

o Additional services and cost increases for shuttle bué, parking management, and the Airline Liaison
Office as well as a proposed parking tax on the ballot in San Mateo County,

e Police Academy trainees to replace officers assigned to SFO; and,

o Higher debt service expenses as the result of scheduled increases for previously issued bonds.
The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget will be increasing by $27,684,723 largely due to:
o The additional cost of positions added in prior years and proposed new positidns ;

e Additional services and cost increase for information technology services, parking management
services, and equipment maintenance; and,

o - Higher debt service payments that will increase again as the result of scheduled increases for
previously issued bonds.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



- RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEARS 2012-13 & 2013-14

DEPARTMENT: AJIR — AIRPORT

DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL SUMMARY:

' The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2012-13 is 1,469.52 FTEs, which is
92.21 FTEs more than the 1,377.31 FTEs in the original FY 2011-12 budget. This represents 6.7 percent
increase in FTEs from the original FY 2011-12 budget.

The number of FTEs budgeted for FY 2013-14 is 1,488.42 FTEs, which is 18.9 FTEs more than the
1,469.52 FTEs in the proposed FY 2012-13 budget.

DEPARTMENT REVENUES:

Department revenues have increased by $81,871,314 or 10.8 percent from FY 2011-12 to FY 2012-13.
Revenue increases are resulting from:

e An increase in enplanements (the number of passengers boarding a plane) from FY 2011-12 to FY
2012-13. Recent increases in service primarily reflect domestic growth, with new or more frequent
flights by United Airlines following its merger with Continental Airlines, and the continued
expansion of Virgin America. The Airport has also seen an increase in international flights. These
changes will lead to increased revenues from landing fees, airline rental fees, parking and
transportation, and other concessions. The Department expects these changes will lead to landing fee
revenue increases from FY 2011-12 to FY 2012-13 based on landed weight forecasts.

e The Department also expects increased revenues from FY 2011-12 to FY 2012-13 due to increased
rental rates and increased leased space as United Airlines takes on additional space in Boarding Area
B and increased parking and other concession revenue.

Department revenues have increased by $27,684,723 or 3.3 percent in the proposed FY 2013-14 budget.
Revenue increases are resulting from: ,

e Department forecasts that enplanements will continue to increase from FY 2012-13 to FY 2013-14.
This will lead to increased revenues from landing fees, airline rental fees, parking and transportation,
and other concessions to increase. The Department expects revenues from Airport landing fees to

~ increase from FY 2012-13 to 2013-14 based on landed weight forecasts.

o Increases in rental rates and leased space. Additionally, the Department expects total concession
revenue to increase from FY 2012-13 to FY 2013-14 due to increased passenger activity.

COMMENTS:

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total $2,340,846
in FY 2012-13 and $2,217,127 in FY 2013-14. These reductions would still allow an increase of
$79,530,468 or 10.5 percent in the Department’s FY 2012-13 budget and $25,467,596 or 3 percent in the
Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



Uil {uo =1t

puny |eJauan = Jot

uoronpar SutoduQ

“Z1-110T Ad U1 saaipuadxa
pojoaford pue s1eaf Teosy Joud ur sarmypuadxa [enjoe 10971 0} 9ONPIY

I Too0°sis [szitolTs  Jser'ieges | | [ [ o00°sLs [oscgsLcs  Joseeoses | | sosuadxg UL 13410
- uoponpe: SurofuQ CL1107 AJ ut sainypuadxs
’ ; paroafoid pue sresA Teasyy Jond ur soaipuadxs [BN9E 103[J21 0 3INPSY
000°5C1$ 0ST'661°1$ 0STYTETS 000°5Z1$ -0ST°668$ 0STH0°T$ juewidinby
-S201AIDS SOUBUSIUTEIAL
"€1-T10T
AJ01TZI-110T Ad woly junoure 19e1u0d 3y} Ut IseaIdul OOO.OA—N% ' MO[Te [[IIS|
pInom toponpax 000001 STUL "Z1-110T AJ ut 39exuod oy uo puadxa ATny of
pajooafoxd jou st nq ‘g1-710T Ad W 000°0SHS 01 TT-T10T Ad UI 000°01 €S Woxy
JORIIOS Y U1 9SBAIOU (0(‘0p 1§ © Palsanbal sey juaunreda(] YL SYI0mIaN
, pue swajs{g podiry jo uonelosar pue Fuprodes “wnco:a,oE Jrom)au ABpIjoy
. puUe puayaom nmuﬂoauuuﬁﬁ 107 991()IS YU 10BIJUOD B SBY GDEUENQO«.— 20
0$ 000°002$ 000°00T$ X 000°001$ 000°0S€S 000°0S¥$ 5201125
, pazireroadg 2 TeuO0ISSJ01 |
"SAMUIPUSAXa [O1I0ISTY SE [[9M 5B £]-Z7107 A4 U
samjrpuadxa pajosfoid spapzar 000°s71$ Jo uononpar pasodoxd sy, “€1-210¢T
uoponpa: Su108uQ A UL 661°6LETS 03 TI-110T Ad UT LS9TET TS WOY ‘TH8 9y 1§ £q junowe .
19RIJU0S 2y} PaseaIoul sey jusunreda(q SYJ, "SIDIAILS OIUI[S [OTPIUX sop1aoxd
. (resy Amudi ee) 8o IedyI[ESH] ST[OYIRD YIM J0BIU0D sjuswpreda oy,
000°SZ1$ 8TTETI1S 87T 1S 000°SZ1$ 66V VSTTS 667°6LE°1$ EEMEREN]
pazyeoadg 79 [RUOISSAJOI]]
: TI-110C Ad
uogonpa: Surodup|  vr samypuadxe patoofoid pue sreak [eosyy Joud ur somjrpuadxa [enyde 199[3a1
01 .muﬁ.ﬂmm jusuewIng Suronpal snyl ‘000°0S1$ £q sSulARS UOLLINY 95BAIOU]
05T°59$ (S10°L£L°TS)  [(S9L129°T8) 057°59% #851¥81S)  |(hEE'9LLTS) sjgouSg 23Uy ATojepuB |y
000°0ST$ (Lev1vses)  [(Lev16£°€S) 000°051$ (wcocys)  [(crz080%$) SNOSUR[|SOSIA
-So1IR[ES JUSUBIIO]
“sani[iqIsuodsal pajedionue ayj s[puey o) uonisod sendoidde
uononpa1 SuroSup e ST qoTgMm ‘AT 295BUBIN ZE60 01 UonmIsqns premdn moffe ‘pealsu]
- A 188euelN £660 01 [T 195RURIA [ £60 € JO uonmusqns premdn sy saoiddesi(q
£9V°ETS $3UIADS D10 0SLS1§ S3UADS D10
LESTS LY1LSS ¥R9'65% 0Z1°Z$ ¥10°15$ yE1°ESS syjousy 2duly] AI0jepue N
(¥06°'LETS) vO6°LETS 0% 001 ] 000 (00Z°SETS) Y06°LETS 0$ 00'T | 000 AJ 1e8eUeiy 7€60
0€8°811$ 0$ 0£8°8P1$ 000 . ] 00°'1 0£8°8Y1$ 0% 0E8'8Y1S$ 000 | 00°1 A TSEUEN £€60
parjoduo) 3a3forg-uoN SunesadQ viAs (VVV VVV V6)
_ UoNELSMIUPY -1Dg
11|49 s3uIABg or, [ woay o] |woxg|Lr|aD sSuiaeg ol | wo.y o], |woig amx 12{q0
junoury AR Junoury LA
PI-€10C Ad £1-T10T AL

198png Jea -om] pPaxid YT-ET0Z Ad PUB £T-2T0Z A4 Y3 Ul swaj] 123png Jo JUSWPUIWY 104
. 1sAjeuy anne|sida] pue 198png ay3 Jo suoepUaWIWOIAY

yodary - JIv




awl] auQ = LT
pun4 [elau3o = 4010

TI-110¢ X4 Ut saInjipusdxa

uononps1 Suodup :
. . : : payoaford pue sreak [eosy o11d Ut samjipuadxs [enoe 091321 03 UPIY
000°ST$ SOETLS [SETS 000°61$ S0ETLS S0€°L8S [oA®RI],
PolioIu0)y 12alo1g-uoN BunersdQ Vids (VVV VVV VS)
. Bunay ey
) SUOPENUNWIWO)) ~¢g
"sjonb Jopuaa uo paseq
[ 0§ [ 0§ [ 0% P x [ [zssos | 8¥+'818 ] 000°5T$ I ] aseyoIn  juswdmby
"Z1-110T Ad i saxryipuadxe
uorjonpal Furofug) . :
. , pa1oaford pue siea£ yeosty rourd ul samjipusdxs [enjoe 199§as 0} ONPIY
005°L$ SY6°0E1$ SYP'8E1s 00S°L$ 0L9°6T1$ OLTLETS sasuadXg JuaLIn) IYi0
CI-110T A4 03 11
-0107 Aq WOIJ }9BIIU0D SY) Ul 9SBAIOUT GTEC9ES B MOJ[R [[HS PINOM Toyjonpar
uononpax JutoduQ 000°002$ STUL "ZI-110T Ad Ut 08 0p 0} pagoafoid jou st pue [1-0107 A
ur spuny pejasdpnq [re puadxe jou pip juswpeda(] Y], "SIOTAIIS JUSUISFRURLY
) Buryzed sapraoid Supjred YOS MaN YIm 19eNU00 §jusunredac] sy,
000°00Z$ 895°056°81$ 895°051°61% 000°002$ 199°8€€°81§ 199°8ES°81$ ’ §od1Alag
: poziferoadg 2 Jeuoissajorg
-~ "€1-2107 A 10J JUnowe pajadpnq syl wew ssay
puadxs 0y pajoafoid st pue Z1-1107 A4 Ul 9BIUOD 37} U0 pspuadxs A[ny jou
uonanpal 3uI08UQ|  sey juounreday Y, “2aIR SWOISNO [BUIIS] [PUOHBUIANI] 5y} Ul sireo oFeSan]
5217 J0 uoIs1A0Id 31} J0J SUE)) MBS YIm 0BIU0D © seY jusuneda sy
000°0S1$ LYL'EV0TS LYL'E61°CS 000°0S1§ LYL'EY0°TS LVL'E6T TS S301A19g
paziferoadg 29 1eU0ISS9]01]
Surod "TI-110T A4 Ut sammyipuadxa
qOuo:wE urosuo pajoaford pue s1eak Teosy Joud uf ssmypuadxs Tenjor 199§§9I 03 3ONPY
861% N.Shmm 0LT°T$ 8618 TLO'TS 0LTT$ s)yeuag O5ULL] AI0JEPUEI
005°CS v60°97$ ¥65°8C$ 005§ ¥60°9T§ v65°8C§ Aeg wnrwalg
,. pafjonuo)) 33forg-uoy suneiadg vi4S (VVV VVV VS)
Jdueuly % ssauisng -7og
‘gjonb ropusa uo paseq "3j0nb I0pUSA UO paseq
X E19°€S L3E'Y8ES 000°88£3$ X 8€8°018 295 L7S 005°85+$ aseyoIm Juswdinby
LI Ao sfuiaeg oF, wo.ly o juwoiy|Xr|aAD s3uraeg o], wo.ay oy |woay apiL 13iq0
umnowry LA junoury LA .
PI-€10T A €1-¢107 Ad

193png Jeap-0Mm L paxid yT-ETOZ A4 PUB €T-ZTOT A4 dY3 Ul swidyj 123png jo juswpuawy 104
1sAjeuy aane|sidal pue 198png ayil Jo suollepUIWIWI0IY

poday - g1V




awil BUQ = 1T
pun4 {eJ9UIC) = {0

"SOLIB]ES 10J SpUny Justongns opraoid ..
pinoys pue sSuraes Arefes [emoe pajosfold s1oo[ya1 sBulARS UOHIIY UI 95BAI0UL
uoponpai SurofuQ) . oy : o e
pasodoxd oL, "€1-710T XA UI (9¥8°6YE‘T$) O3 TI-110C Ad UI (S06°9EYTH)
wox 650°L80°1$ Aq SSUIARS UOHILIYY paonpsl sey usuneds( a4, .
901°€01$ (68C°TVLS) (£81°6£98) 020°E68- (€€8°0TLS) (€18°L29%) sjjoucq 93ULL] AT0JepUE]
000°00Z$ Ov8'6er18)  [(9¥86£C°1S$) 000°00T$ (or8'6rs18)  |(Ov8'6¥E1S) §3ulABS UORINY IN £666
‘ : “T1-110T Ad U semypuadxa
uononpas Sutofup ,
: : pa1oafoid pue sreak Jeosyy Joud ur saanypusdxs [enjoe Joa[Jol 0] 9NPSY
000%$ 000°0T$ 000'7Z$ 000'7$ 000°0Z$ 000'vT$ S991A138
. pazyeioads 29 [eU0ISSaJOl]]
uononpar SurofuQ "Z1-T10Z Ad Ul Saimjipuacxa
: ; pajasford pue sreaf [eosyy Joud ur somyipuadxa [enjoe 109[§1 0} 2NPSY
161°1$ S9G°LETS 95L°8ECS {16118 GOS°LETS 9SL*BETS sygausy aguLl] AI0jepue
000°C1$ 000°266°C$ 000°L00°€$ 000°S1$ 000°266°C$ 000°L00°E$ Ard wrwarg
. - ‘san1iqisuodsa1 pasodoid oy 10§ Jualoryms st uorysod | Iedeue|y :
uwononpas SuroduQ|_ . o : to
v [T 103Ul £760 01 I 198euely 7760 © JOo uonmmsqns piemdn sy sacxddesiq
7£6°6% $3UADS (D10 L9S°6$ S3UIADS [DI0]
0L8°T$ 776°05% T6L°TS$ 50518 ¥98°Sh$ 69¢°LVS sjgouaq a3utl Alojepuei
(990°1118%) 9901118 0$ (990°1119) 9901118 0$ 001 000 [ 19deue]y
8C1°611$ 08 8CI'611§ 8C1°611$ 0$ 8C1°611§ 000 | 00'1 11 Jo3eUely
pajopuo)) yaforg-uoN suneradQ ViAS (VVV VVV V§)
saproeq -9Dd
uononpar SutosuQ 'Z1-1107 Ad U1 saImgipuadxa ’
I : pa193foid pue sreak [eosyy Iotxd Ul saInjipuadxs [enioe 09§31 0} 0NPIY
000°S$ 000°SET$ 000°0¥C$ 000°s$ 005 VETS 00S°6£TS sasuadxf juain) 10
pajonue) 333foag-uoN suneradQ vigs (VVV VVV VS)
12310
sunetddQ 1YD -¥HYg
uoronpa1 SujofuQ NTM 10T Ad ut sammyipuacs
, : pa1oeford pue sreef [eosyy Jord w1 ssmrpuadxs Tenyoe 30901 0} 9oNpaYy
000°0Z$ $$6°901% $$6°9Z1$ 000°0T$ $S6901% $S69T1$ sasuadx{ Jualmy) 13410
“Z1-116C X4 W 0s 0p 0} pajosloxd jou st pue {1-010T
A4 UI 1081303 Y3 Jo Kja1mus o) puadxs jou pip jusuneda(g Sy, "0osIouely
uoyonpat SutoSuQ weg 0) SLJel} J[E [EUOTEUIONT PUE ‘Opel] ‘WSLINo] ajowo1d 0} [00 20UBI[Y
- SuneyIey o1301RNS [RUOLIEWIAN SY1 TIIM 10RU0d © sey juowireda( 3qT,
000°001$ 00¥'ZS0°1$ 00¥ZS1°1$ 000°001$ 00501 00V TSI TS EENIEREN
pazijeroadg 29 [eu01ssajoly|
11 [ao sgujAeg o1, woiy of |woig| Ly lAD sSuiseg oL, worg o |woay apuy, 1»alqo
junowry ALA junoury LA
YI-€107 A €1-710T Ad
yodary - M1V
193png Jeaj-om] Paxid $T-ETOT Ad PUB €T-ZTOZ Ad 941 Ul sway 198png Jo JuaWpuaWy Jo4 ~

1sAjeuy aane(siSa pue 129png 9y} Jo SUOIEPURWIWIOIDY




3wl 3up = 11

pun4 {2I3U3DY = O~

uononpal Suto8uQ

‘sonriqisuodsal pasodoid
oty 103 Jusroyns s1 uomisod oy redidulid §0p] V ISATRUY SANENSIUIWPY
7781 01} rediourig gop1 © Jo uonmusqns premdn oyp aaoxddesiq

!

LIE9TS S3utang [pjo] pP8's1$ S3UIADS (010
608°€$ SOV YES vLT'RES 9EE'ES 990°TES 00 vES s)jauag S5ULL{ AI0jBpUEN
(91£°69%) 91£°69% 0$ (91£°69%) 91£69$ 0$ 00T | 000 21D [edioutid §0p ]
vZ818% 0$ ¥8°18% yI8°18$ 0% v8°18$ 000 [00T [ ISA[EUY SANRNSIUIIUPY 78]
¢ pajonuo))y 3forg-uoN sunerado vias (VVV VVV VS)
Armaag
pue suonesdQ -,0g
_ _ "Z1-110T Ad Ut samnjipuadxa
uoponpax Smosuo paosfoxd pue s1eak [eosy Jouid ur samypuadxs [enjor 199331 0} SONPAY
000°09% £31°086'T$ £81°0v0°C$ 000°09% 80LV86°1$ 80L¥P0°TS sarddng
. : soueusjutely Juemdinby
Su108 "TI-110T7 AJ Ui semyipusdxa
UOROTPS1 SULOSUQ o10afoxd pue sreak [essty youd ur samjrpusdxe [enjoe 109[J1 03.30n0 )9
pajosford p [eosyy Jor Ip I it} poY
000°00T$ 00b°9vH1$ 00+°949°T$ 000°002$ 00v°16€1$ 00t 165°1$ SoIIoNILS 29 SSUIP[INg|
-S30TAIAG QoueUIUTRTA]
) ) ‘Saureres 10} spunj
3 e Juerdins ov_>o.a pjnoys pue mwﬁ;.mw \Cﬂmm [enjoe Uu“_oo_.o‘a S1031J°1 mmE\:mw
u .
OHONPI SWOSUOL  yopunpy up asearout pasodod sy *€1-7107 Ad U (0£0°LS$) O T1-T10T Ad|
ur (266°€55$) WoH 77696 Aq sBuravg uoniIyy paonpar sey jusunredad sy L
1L8°5F$ (1£0°CLS) (091°92$) 051°1¥% (819°%9%) (89+°€7$) sjIjouag A5ULLY AJOJEPURTA]
0000018 (0£0°LSTS) (DEO°LSS) 000°001$ (0£0°LSTS) (0£0°LSS) s3uraes uonUNY W £666
. "S1IBfES 10] Spuny
Surod Justons apracid pinoys pue sfuiaes Are[es fenjoe pejosfoid syoofyar sduaeg
Tornnpal (ors1i s
HONPSI SWOSUOL  yopuyy ur asdarour pasodosd oy “€1-7107 Ad U (968°SES) 0} TI-T10T Ad|
ur (€]6°9€5$) WOy L]19°005$ £q sBuiarg woniy paonpar sey juswiredaq syL
$89°16% (8€C°0L$) (£65°81%) ¥29°07$ (09€°€93) (9€L°018%) SHjouay o3uLL] AJ0jepuely|
000°001$ (968°5£19) (968°5£$) 000°001$ (968°5€1$) (968°5€$) s3uiaes UORIRY N £666
LI |AD s3uraeg 0], wo.rq o], [woxy | L1 |AD sgurseg oL, woa gy oy, |woayg Y 3220q0
yunoury ALA junowy qIA
yI-€107 Ad £1-710T AL

193png JeaA-0ML PaXI4 YT-ETOZ Ad PUB ET-ZTOZ Ad 243 Ut swiay 125png Jo JuaWpUIWY 104
1sAjeuy aA1lesiSa1 pue 198png 3y} O SUCIIEPUSILIOIBY

yodary - Y1V



awy) 8UQ =11
pun4 {eJauan = 4900

uononpa: Jurouo "ZI-110T Ad W SOIIpuadxa

paroafoid pue sxeak jeosyy Jotrd w saIgipuadxa [enoe 199391 0] NP
LSES Y6LS 15118 LSES Y6LS IST1S$ spyauag S5uLL] AI0jEpUBIA
005°v$ 000°01$ 00SV1$ 00Sv$ 000°01$ 00Sv1$ sangddng 79 S[eLISIRIN 19430
pajon3uo)) 133loig-uoN sunerdd vIIS (VVV VVV VS)
. uolsiAlq Suruug( -69¢

‘gj0nb 10puUA WO poseqg
0$ 0$ 0% X T9L°38 8ETITS 000°0€$ aseypIng Juswdmby

uononpar urougy TI-T10T Ad U S2mipuodxd

, . patoafoid pue s1eak [eosty Joud Ul samypusdxa [ENJOR JO9[JAI 0] NPT
000°01$ 108°ch$ 108°¢SS 000°01$ 108°ch$ 108°€S$ Aed wniwalg
pa[jonue) uuu.—e._m-._am::ﬁumo VLIS (VVV VVV VS
: uonINIISue))
29 usisa Jo neaing -gng

‘310nb 10puU2A U0 paseq
0$ 0% 0$ X v66°C$ 900°Tv$ 000°6t$ aseyoing juaurdinby

"€1-210C A4 01

ZI-110T A WO 95BIIOUT £9(°ELYS © J0F MO[[e [[1IS P[NOM Uononpal s, ]

uonjonpai Surodug| -1T07 AJ U 0S0p 01 pa1oafoxd jou st pue 11-0707 AJ Ul 398100 9Y) U0 SpUmy

‘ ITe puedxs jou pip jusunredo( 9y, s1of Sunired saKordure pue we}-Juo[ 103

SOOTAIAS SN S[IINYS J0J s S[HINYS OS YIm 10BNUO0d B S8y jusunpredacy o.n 1
000°00T$ T19°611°6% T19°61£'68 000°00T$ vL8°9£6°8 vL3'9ET'6S . _ §391A198
pozie1dedg 29 [RUO0ISS9J01 ]

“sanmiqisuodsar pasodoxd oy 107 JusroLyns st uonisod

uononpes mc_omco JueIsIsSy Juowageue]Al JOTUSS YH81 V 1SA[BUY SARISIUIIPY JOTUSS €781

0} JUBISISSY JUSWSSEURA JOMULS p8] © JO uonmnsqns premdn ayy saoxrddesiq

¥79°T1$ S3UADS [0I0 6¥7°67$ $3UIADS [DIO]
AN S9°6£S LS6'THS 116728 709°5€$ £15°8€$ S)yeuag 23utl,] AI0EpUE]
(cze9ss) 77988 0§ ’ (91£°699) TTE988 0% 00T [ 000 JuesIssy
JuouraSeueyA 101428 81
$S9°C6$ 0$ ¥59°66$ 759°66$ 0$ 759°66% 000 {001 . ) 15ATeuY
SATRISIUIWPY I0TUSS £T81
MSER) s3urAeg oL woag o |woig |11 |dD sgulAeg oL, woJyq o] |woag apiy 19fq0
junowry CAR] junowy ALI
PI-€10C A £1-T107 AAd -

199png Jeap-0mL paxid yT-ET0Z Ad PUB ET-ZTOZ Ad 243 Ul swia)| 393png 40 JuswpUaLY Jog

1sAjeuy aAaie|sida1 pue 123png 3y} jo suolEpPUAWIWIOIY

yodary - 41v




swy) auQ = 1T
puny |eJausg = 45)

LTI'LITTS PIS'EIT'TS £19'€S 0], W8 OPE'TS 00LT1Z°Z8 916ZIS w0l
LTYLIT'TS v1SE1TS €19°¢$ puny [e1UID-UON 98 OPETS 00LT1TTS or1°6T1$ puny jelsuan-uoN
08§ 0$ 0% puny [e.Iouaf) 0$ 0% 0% puny [elaa)
[e10], suiosuQ uny-duQ 1e10L surosuQ dwy-uQ
SHOIINPaY PIPUIWWOIIY [BI0L, SUONINPIY PIPUIWWOINY [BI0],
P1-€10T Ad €1-T10T A4
- :ouosvou. Surofup TI-110 Ad W samyrpusdxo
pa10sford pue sreak Teosyy Joud W sermipuadxa [enioe J09[Ja1 0} 90NPIY
000°5Z$ 000°501$ 000°0E1$ 000°6Z$ 000°S01$ 000°0ETS sururel].
pajo1juo)) 333loag-uoN suneradQ viAS (VVV VVV V§)
nea.ng yodiry a1y -00g
IAAER) sguiAeg o], [ wo.aq ol |woig LI |AD sduAeg oL, | wo.iq o] |woig apiL 13iqo
junowy CAN: junoury - CAR
PI-€10C A ) £1-210T Ad

30d1Ty - ATV,

193png Jeaj-0M ) paxld FT-ET0T Ad PUB €T-2T0T Ad 24} Ul Sway| 3193png jo Juawpuawiy 1og

1sAjeuy aAnie|siSa pue 198png 8y} JO SUOIIEPUAIWOITY



DEPARTMENT: PRT - PORT

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
FIXED TWO YEAR BUDGET, FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14

YEAR ONE (FY 2012-13)
Expenditure Changes

The Port’s proposed expenditures of $85,788,804 for FY 2012-13 is $7,036,645 or 8.9% more thar} the
original budget of $78,752,159 for FY 2011-12. -

Personnel Changes

The number of full-time equivalent (FTE) net operating pbsitions budgeted for FY 2012-13 ,.is 237.38
FTEs, which is 14.22 FTEs more than the 223.16 FTEs in FY 2011-12. This represents a 6.4% increase
in FTEs from the original budget for FY 2011-12.

Revenue Changes

Port revenues, consistent with expenditures, have increased by $$7,036,645 or 8.9%, from the original
FY 2011-12 budget of $78,752,159 to the proposed FY 2012-13 budget of $85,788,804.

YEAR TwoO (FY 2013-14)
Expenditure Changes

The Port’s proposed expenditures of $87,871,163 for FY 2013-14 is $2,082,359 or 2.4% more than the
proposed budget of $85,788,804 for FY 2012-13.

Personnel Changes

The number of FTEs net operating positions budgeted for FY 2013-14 is 238.38 FTEs, which is 1.0 FTE
more than the 237.38 FTEs in FY 2012-13. : ‘

Revenue Changes

Port revenues, consistent with expenditures, have increased by $2,082,359 or 2.4%, from the proposed
FY 2012-13 budget of $85,788,804 to the proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $87,871,163.

RECOMMENDED REDUCTIONS

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total $439,382 in
FY 2012-13 and $442,776 in FY 2013-14. These reductions would still allow an increase of $6,597,263
or 8.4% in the Department’s FY 2012-13 budget and $1,639,583 or 1.9% in the Department’s FY 2013-
14 budget.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS — BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

10



- . RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS IN THE FY 2012-13 & 2013-14 TWO-YEAR FIXED BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: PRT - PORT

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES:

Increase/
(Decrease)
FY2011-12 FY2012-13 from FY
Original Proposed 2011-12
Administration $23,084,714  $26,181,961 $3,097,247
Engineering & Environmental 4,194,296 4,354,256 159,960
Maintenance 34,793,060 32,102,682 (2,690,378)
Maritime Operations &
Marketing 3,832,466 8,412,256 4,579,790
Planning & Development 2,944,527 4,341,865 1,397,338
Real Estate & Management 9,903,096 10,395,784 492,688
Total $78,752,159  $85,788,804 - $7,036,645
FY 2012-13

Increase/
(Decrease)
FY 2013-14 from FY
Proposed 2012-13
$27,005,951 $823,990
4,493,181 138,925
33,828,836 1,726,154
8,502,353 90,097
3,422,927 (918,938)
10,617,915 222,131

' $87,871,163 $2,082,359

The Port’s proposed budget for FY 2012-13 is $7.036,645 more than the original budget for FY 2011-

12, primarily due to:

e $3,097,247 increase in Administration for (a) $2,100,000 increase for debt service from
additional financing payments from the $34.6 million Certificates of Participation for the Cruise
Terminal ($21 million) and America’s Cup ($13.6 million) projects, (b) approximately $700,000
increase for additional salaries and fringe benefits due to changes in positions and increasing
labor and health/dental costs, and (c) various changes in workorders which result in a net
increase of approximately $200,000 for additional parking meter and traffic management

services from the Department of Parking and Traffic.

o $4,579,790 increase in Maritime Operations & Marketing because of the addition of the South
Beach Harbor and Marina projects, which were previously under the Redevelopment Agency.

e $1,397,338 increase in Planning & Development because of one-time $1 million professional
services consultant study for the America’s Cup related to Piers 30-32, and additional labor and

fringe benefit costs.

e $2,690,378 reduction in Maintenance because of reduced available funding for capital
expenditures, due to the need to drawdown the Port’s operating surpluses to fund the Cruise

Terminal Project and the America’s Cup Project in FY 2012-13.
FY 2013-14

The Port’s proposed budget for FY 2013-14 is $2,082,359 more than
13, largely due to: '

e $1,726,154 increase in Maintenance because of additional funds allocated to capital

improvements to address the physical infrastructure of the Port.

e $823,900 increase in Administration generally due to increases in labor and fringe benefit costs.
e $918,938 reduction in Planning and Development because of reduction of $1 million one-time

study in FY 2012-13 related to the America’s Cup.
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

the proposed budget for FY 2012- -

11



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS IN THE FY 2012-13 & 2013-14 TwoO-YEAR FIXED BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: PRT -PORT

DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL SUMMARY:

The budgeted number of FTEs in FY 2012-13 is 237.38 or 14.22 more than the 223.16 FTEs in FY
2011-12, primarily due to: . '

e 9.0 FTEs for the addition of the South Beach Harbor and Marina projects, which were previously
under the Redevelopment Agency. o

e 5.0 FTE new positions, including (a) 1.0 FTE limited tenure Principal Business Analyst to assist
in upgrading the Port’s financial and asset management systems, (b) 1.0 FTE limited tenure

Personnel Analyst to manage labor issues in the Maintenance division, (c) 1.0 FTE General

Laborer due to an expanded workload, (d) 1.0 FTE Planner III position to address expanded
community planning, urban design and other regulatory Port planning requirements, and (€)
transition of two 0.5 FTE positions from off-budget to the Port’s operating budget.

e In addition, 2.0 FTE off-budget maintenance positions are proposed for FY 2012-13 only to
ensure timely completion of the America’s Cup project.

The budgeted number of FTEs in FY 2013-14 is 238.38 or 1.0 more than the 237.38 FTEs in FY 2012-
13, which reflects the addition of 1.0 FTE Project Manager I position that is proposed to transition from
off-budget to the Port’s operating budget. ‘

REVENUES:

The Port’s major source of revenue is office, commercial and industrial leasing of Port property, which
" is projected to increase from approximately $37.9 million in FY 2011-12 to (a) $40.6 million in FY
2012-13, an increase of $2.7 million, and (b) $42 million in FY 2013-14, or an additional $1.4 million
due to economic recovery. In addition, the General Fund, through the Office of Economic and
Workforce Development, is projected to contribute (2) $500,000 in FY 2011-12, (b) $2,228,000 in FY
2012-13, and (c) $494,000 in FY 2013-14, or a total of $3,222,000 as Payments in Lieu of Rent to offset
the Port’s lost rent revenues from moving Port tenants out of Port facilities that will be used for the
America’s Cup events. In accordance with a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) approved in
March, 2011 by the Board of Supervisors (File 10-1564), the Port originally projected receiving
$6,700,000 of General Fund revenues as Payments in Lieu of Rent, instead of the currently anticipated
$3,222,000, a savings of approximately $3,478,000 of General Fund revenues due to fewer piers being
used for the America’s Cup. ‘

The Port’s other major sources of revenues in FY 2012-13 are: (a) $19.3 million from maritime, cargo,

ship repair, and cruise services, (b) $15.7 million from parking lots, meters and fines, and (c)
approximately $2 million from other permit, special events, and miscellaneous receipts. All of these
revenues are projected to further increase in FY 2013-14 due primarily to increased number of cruise
bookings, ship repairs, installation of additional parking meters along the Southern Waterfront, and
inflation. :

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

12



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS IN THE FY 2012-13 & 2013-14 TWO-YEAR FIXED BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: PRT - PORT

NEW CAPITAL POLICY AND FIVE YEAR FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE:

The Port’s 10-year Capital Plan identified a total of $2.2 billion of capital improvements. In March,
2012, the Port Commission approved a new Capital Policy to require the Port to commit a minimum of
20 percent of operating revenues to capital each fiscal year. However, neither the proposed FY 2012-13
nor FY 2013-14 Port budgets commit 20 percent of operating revenues to capital improvements, because
the Port’s available fund balance is needed to fund the Cruise Terminal and other related America’s Cup
projects. The Port includes $9,803,160 of capital expenditures for FY 2012-13 or 13.1 percent of the
Port’s $74,646,369 FY 2012-13 operating revenues, and $12,555,666 of capital expenditures for FY
2013-14, or 16.5 percent of the Port’s $76,088,339 FY 2013-14 operating budget.

The Port’s 5-Year Financial Plan identifies increasing operating expenses relative to projected revenues,
such that reductions to capital improvements or to operating expenses will be necessary in the future.

OTHER ISSUES
In May, 2012, the Board of Supervisors approved the sale of $45,000,000 of Certificates of Participation

(COPs) and the appropriation of the $45,000,000 of COPs and $13,700,580 of other Port revenue bond
and capital funds, for a total of $58,700,580 for the (a) Pier 27 Cruise Terminal ($23,800,003), (b)

America’s Cup projects ($18,740,662), (c) Pier 70 Shoreside Power projects ($5,700,000) and (d) debt

issuance and related costs ($10,459,915). The proposed FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14 budgets include
the additional debt financing costs for these COPs. | :

In addition, although not included in the proposed Port budget, the Port and the Office of Economic and
Workforce Development staff advise that a total of $6,500,000 will be included in the Office of

Economic and Workforce Development’s FY 2012:13 budget, including (a) $4,900,000 of General Fund.

revenues and (b) $1,600,000 of America’s Cup Organizing Committee fundraising revenues to fund the
Port’s Cruise Terminal and America’s Cup projects in FY 2012-13. ‘

COMMENTS:

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total $439,382 in
FY 2012-13 and $442,776 in FY 2013-14. These reductions would still allow an increase of $6,597,263
or 8.4% in the Department’s budget for FY 2012-13 and $1,639,583 or 1.9% in the Department’s budget
for FY 2013-14. ' .

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

13



awiLauQ = 1T
"pung jesaus9 = 4o

199png Jeas-om] paxid PT-ET0Z Ad PUB ET-ZTOZ Ad 243 Ul SWa3| 393png JO JUaWpUBWY 104
1sAjeuy anne|sida] pue 123png 8y} jo SUOKEPUAWWIOIY

4l
owm
s1yy 3 suoneIado HOJ 0} [e9NLID 10U S| WajsAs Surxopul JeUenuy sty asnesaq
€1-7107 Ad ur paseyomd aq o} pasodoxd aouerjddy yoreag sjdoos) ajeurm|y
|1 [ | 1 | x | ] steses ] §90°6£18 [ 06£°LLYS | | oseyoIng Justudnbyg
"€1-210T Ad "UONOTIPal JOJ PIpUSUIWIOda JoU
ur suepas om] Suroeydar pajadpng os[e sey quouneda(y 3y 1yl UaAIS ‘pT-£10T} S YOIYM ‘€1-710T A Ul Suepas juowsoejdar omy Jo aseyoind Sunsanbal st 104
A U1 suepos juowoaoejdalr om Jo pesjsuy ‘uepas jusmose]dal Suo aseyomd .
x [ 0879cs [ 0829 [ 095°¢s$ | | 1 0§ ] 095258 10957258 | | aseyoIng Juawdinby
"E1-7107 Ad 0l uonsod|  -suonisod y3oq 10§ pasu & JOU ST 313U} pUe 1y 1est auy Ut TuRORA SUIW092]
1841BUrY ssaugsng ST 10TU3S £60T U0 JO UONRUIUIS TUOLY UOLONpal SuroduQ 1 uonsod jsATeury ssauisng SY €501 pa1e8pngq Funsixo o7, 198pnq €1
-710Z7 Ad 2yp Ul 3sK[euy ssousng §J [edioutid 601 MaU UO Ppe 0} Suisodoxd
st p0g oy, ‘uonisod jsA[euy ssoulsngl §J J0UA8 €501 Bunsixe 91019
£6£051$ $3UAD [DI0] 065°sv1§ S3UIADS [DIOL
10£°SHS 0§ 10£°SH$ 86v°0v$ 0% 86V 0V$ sjyousg 23Ul
760°501$ 0% 760°501$ 000 [ 001 760°501§ 0% 760°501$ 000 001 IsAJeuy ssoursng S J0[USg
1104 2y Je suoneIado Jusunreds( 201104
pue s109fo1d A11IN05G PUB[SWIOH [EOIUT[D3) 33SISAO 0} mEsEE.oo 10y 9[qisuodsar
2q 1M J0/ENSTUTWPY S $Z01 Papuewmooal sy, ‘uotisod Iojensuimpy
ST $Z01 UOTIEOLISSE[0-10MO] B S Pa1Iofsuel) 9q A[[Enioe p[rom yey)
uonsod oy “1oAsmoy] “Smpuny jueld ALNosg PUBSWO JO UOLONPII e 0 dup
{403pnq Suprersdp spog sy 03 voptsod 1aFewe 103[014 Z0SS pepury-jueid suo
133suen} o3 Smsodoxd st 110 oyp “pI-£10T Ad 104 -uoryisod 128png-J0 1eeuey
100[014 70SS Sunsixs ay Jo ‘uorsod 10jeNSIUUPY ST 0T U0 A4mNsqug
087°018 s3utang ojo] 0$ s3utang 0301
6892 7£8°6v$ 125'81$ sjyousg 95Ul
(€06°601%) £06°601$ 0§ - 00’1 | 000 lofexjSIuIupy S1
yoy'LI1S 0 yov'L11$ 000 {001 , 105eURIl 103(014
uoye.siuupy - O34
Ll lao suraeg oL [ wo.xy oY [woig|LI[dD s3uraeg oL [ woiyg o], |[wmoag “apy 2lqO
junoury CAK junowry CARS
PI-€10T A4 : €1-210T Ad
10d - Lid




swliaup =171
pund |essuag = 4oL ()
~

9LL IPFS 96F'91HS 087°97$ [eror, 78€°6EPS LSO‘TOFS STE'8ES 1e301,

9LLTVPS 96¥°911$ 087°9T$ puny [e1auaH-uoN 78€°6EPS LSOTOVS ceeees puny [e12Uan~uoN

0§ 0$ 0§ puny [elauan 0$ 0$ 03 pun{ [e1ausy
[ZEAR suoduQ amy-auQ [e101, surosuQ LN L Te)
SUOTIINPIY PIPUIUIUOIIY [¥I0], SUOIIINPIYY PIPUIITIOINY [BI0],
PI-€10T Ad : €1-7107 Ad
"S907AI3G [RUOISSIJOIJ Ul UOLONPaX 3U[05UO0 193[Jo1 01 99NPIY S'pasu Pa3oo{oxd Tenjo. J103[J21 0} SIVIAIOS [BUOISSBJOIJ 2oNpayY
T T000°05% 1 S09°65C°1$ ] S09°60€°1§ | | | [ooo‘0ss | 2oL 1YE' 1S [ 70L16€°1$ | __ $301AI9§ EUOISSDJ01]

) suoyesddQ ownIeA - (19
"PI-£10T Ad PUe £1-210T A4 Ut Quoypny "PI-£107 X4 PUB €£1-Z10T A4 Ut Ayoginy

aAg dny sEoueUry I0J §1500 [eor09[s Jo SunaSpng-s[qnop 199[Ja1 0] sonpay| jwaar dnyy seoursury 1oy s1500 [RoLI09]a Jo Sunafpng-o[gnop 199[Ja1 0] 20NPSY

{ | o000°00Z$ [ 000°05€$ [ 000°055$ \_ | | [ ooo‘oozs Jooo'sze'1s [ ooo'seocs | | spoeloid Tepde)

-uonisod 1T 2913u21ddy I9NI0OM O[1d 676 UOIIEDIISSE]D 19MO] Hod

ouo yoy womsod Io3I0M S[1d 0€E6 SUo Sunminsqns woyy woronpal JurofuQ|  oyp 107 s90In0sY vewny] Jo juourreda(] oY) Aq pajeaId A[JU000] UOLIBIJISSEO
Mau 9y} uo paseq uonisod 11 sonuaIrddy 19310 O[1d 6ZE6 MU U0

978010 pue SHLA 11 0} SHLJ 71 WoIJ SIIoMm 9[1d 0EE6 JO Iqunu oy} 9onpay

£28°¢$ $3UIADS [DIO] L9¥'S$ S3UIADS D10
(0L 6£%) 0LV6ES 0% (£¥0°9€$) EP09E 0 - sjouag a8uLLy
_ _@omﬁ% _ T05°78$% _ 08 _ 00'1 _ 00°0 _ (981°78%) 981°78% 0% 001 {000 11 9opua1ddy IoyIop 9)id
6T IS 6TTYSS TTS°S6VS$ Y61°LES YET 605 8TE VY spgouog sunry
205°98§ TTS156$ ¥TO8E0°T$ 00'TT 00°C! 705°98% TTS156$ vT0°8E0°T$ 0011 | 00TI 19I0M Ofid
. ouﬁﬁ:o«ﬂmﬂz - »Wme i
LI [dD]  ssutaeg ol [ woxq ol [woag|y1|an sduiaes oL | woay o) |woig L 3920q0
junowy AL unowy . FLI
PI-€107 Ad _ €1-Z107 X4 .
Ed

Hod - Lad
193png Jeaj-omL paxid pT-ET0Z Ad PUB £T-ZT0OT A4 AU} Ul SWidy| 393png Jo Judwpuawy Jog
1sAjeuy aanejsi391 pue 328png ay1 Jo suojjepuswWIWOIBY



DEPARTMENT: PAB — PERMIT APPEALS BOARD

.BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
' TwoO YEAR BUDGET
FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14

YEARONE: FY 2012-13
Expenditure Changes

The department’s proposed $934,735 budget for FY 2012-13 is $9,446, or 1.0%, more than the
original FY 2011-12 budget of $925,289.

Personnel Changes

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2012-13 is 5, which is
unchanged from the original FY 2011-12 budget.

Revenue Changes

Department revenues have increased by $9,446 or 1.0%, from the original FY 2011-12 budget of
$925,289 to the proposed FY 2012-13 budget of $934,735.

YEAR TwO: FY 2013-14
Expenditure Changes

The department’s proposed $949,328 budget for FY 2013-14 is $14,593, or 1.6%, more than the
original FY 2012-13 budget of $934,735.

Personnel Changes

The number of FTEs budgeted for FY 2013-14 is 5, which is unchanged from the original FY 2012-
13 budget. '

Revenue Changes

Department revenues have increased by $14,593 or 1.6%, from the original FY 2012-13 budget of
$934,735 to the proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $949,328.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS — BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

16



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS IN THE FY 2012-13 & 2013-14 TWO-YEAR BUDGET

DEPARTMENT:  PAB — PERMIT APPEALS BOARD

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES:

FY 2011- FY 2012- Increase/ : Increase/

12 13 (Decrease) FY 2013-14  (Decrease)

Original  Proposed from Prior Percent Proposed  from Prior Percent

Budget Budget Year Change Budget Year Change
Program '
Appeals Processing $925289  $934,735 $9,446 1.0% $949,328 $14,593 1.6%
Total, Permit $925,289  $934,735 $9,446 © . $949,328 $14,593
Appeals Board 1.0% - 1.6%

FY 2012-13

The Permit Appeals Board’s proposed budget for FY 2012-13 is $9,446 more than the budget for FY
2011-12. The Permit Appeals Board has proposed new or increased programs in FY 2012-13, as noted
below, offset by other reductions:

e An increase in permanent salaries and mandatory frmge beneﬁts due to Memoranda of
Understanding (MOU) changes; and

Increases in Professional and Specialized Services to cover the cost of annual maintenance and support
for a new database that will allow the Department to better automate appeal processing and tracking.
These increases are partially offset by a reduction in the Department’s workorder with the City Attorney,
as reduced City Attorney services are anticipated in FY 2012-13.

FY 2013-14

The Permit Appeals Board’s proposed budget for FY 2013-14 i is $14,593 more than the budget for FY
2012-13, largely due to: ,

o Increases in mandatory fringe benefits for department staff.

Increases are partially offset by a reduction in the Department’s workorder with the City Attorney, as
reduced City Attorney services are further anticipated in FY 2013-14.

Personnel
The number of FTEs in FY 2012-13 is 5 or unchanged from the 5 FTEs in FY 2011-12.
The number of FTEs in FY 2013-14 is 5 or unchanged from than the 5 FTEs in FY 2012-13.

The Department currently has no vacancies and anticipates no layoffs in the upcoming two year budget
cycle.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

/

17



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS IN THE FY 2012-13 & 2013-14 TWO-YEAR BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: PAB — PERMIT APPEALS BOARD

Revenues

The Permit Appeals Board receives operating revenue from permit application filing fees and a Board of
Appeals surcharge. The proposed budget includes modest increases in revenue from the Board of
Appeals surcharge in FY 2012-13 and 2013-14, and no increase in budgeted permit application filing fee
revenues in either FY 2012-13 or FY 2013-14

Expenditures

- The Board of Appeals major expenditure increases over the next two years are for mandatory fringe
benefits for Board of Appeals staff, and a new service contract to provide maintenance and support for
the Board of Appeals’ new database, which will automate portions of the appeal processing and
tracking. '

COMMENTS:

The Budget and Legislative Analyst has no recommended reductions to the proposed budget.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ] BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

18



DEPARTMENT: RNT — RENT BOARD

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
TwoO YEAR ROLLING BUDGET, FY 2012-13 & FY,2013-14

. YEAR ONE (FY 2012-13)

Expenditure Changes

The Rent Board’s proposed expenditures of $6,000,593 for FY 2012-13 is $45,241 or 0.8% more than
the original budget of $5,955,352 for FY 2011-12.

Personnel Changes

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgéfed for FY 2012-13 is 28.53 FTEs, which is
0.38 FTEs less than the 28.91 FTEs in FY 2011-12. This represents a 1.3% decrease in FTEs from the
original budget for FY 2011-12.

Revenue Changes

Department revenues, consistent with expenditures, have increased by $45,241 or 0.8%, from the
original FY 2011-12 budget of $5,955,352 to the proposed FY 2012-13 budget of $6,000.593.

YEAR Two (FY 2013-14)

Expenditure Changes

The Rent Board’s proposed expenditures of $6,212,995 for FY 2013-14 is $212,402 or 3.5% more than
the proposed budget of $6,000,593 for FY 2012-13.

Personnel Changes

The number of FTEs budgeted for FY 2013-14 is 28.53 FTEs, the same as proposed for FY 2012-13.
Revenue Changes

Department revenues, consistent with expenditures, would increase by $212,402 or 3.5%, from the
proposed FY 2012-13 budget of $6,000,593 to the proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $6,212,995.

RECOMMENDED REDUCTIONS

None.

.- BOARD OF SUPERVISORS — BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

19



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS IN THE FY 2012-13 & 2013-14 TwO-YEAR ROLLING BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: RNT — RENT BOARD

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES:

Increase/ - Increase/
FY 2011-12 - FY 2012-13 . (Decrease) from FY 2013-14 (Decrease) from
Original Proposed FY 2011-12 Proposed FY 2012-13
Rent
Board $5,955,352 $6,000,593 $45,241 $6,212,995 $212,402
FY 2012-13

The Rent Board’s proposed budget for FY 2012-13 is $45,241 more than the budget for FY 2011-12,
primarily due to:

o $94,232 increase in salaries and $33,049 increase in fringe benefits based on negotlated labor
agreements;

o $18,525 increase in Tax Collector workorder to process and collect Rent Board fees;

e $40,000 decrease in professional services from one-time technology contract in FY 2011-12; and

e $56,787 decrease in Real Estate Division workorder due to one-time painting and carpeting
expenses completed in FY 2011-12.

FY 2013-14

The Rent Board’s proposed budget for FY 2013-14 is $212,402 more than the proposed budget for FY
2012-13, largely due to:

e $42,294 increase in salaries and $171,499 increase in fringe benefits based on negotiated labor
agreements. -

. DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL SUMMARY:

The number of FTEs in FY 2012-13 is 28.53 or 0.38 less than the 28.91 FTEs in FY 2011-12, primarily
due to increased Attrition savings.

The number of FTEs in FY 2013-14 is 28.53, the same as proposed for FY 2012-13.
REVENUES:

The Rent Board is fully supported by an annual $29 Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Fee charged to
the owners for each of their rental units in the City that are subject to the City’s Rent Ordinance. Each
year, the Controller calculates the annual Rent Board fee by July 31 of each year, based on the projected
annual cost of operating the Rent Board, less any remaining fund balance from the previous year,
divided by the number of residential units subject to the annual fee. Such Rent Board fees are collected
by the Tax Collector’s Office, together with Property Taxes. The annual Rent Board fee is estimated to
remain at $29 per rental unit for FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS o BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

20



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS IN THE FY 2012-13 & 2013-14 TWO-YEAR ROLLING BUDGET
b]

DEPARTMENT: RNT — RENT BOARD

The Rent Board also receives recoveries of an estimated $96,000 annually to conduct hearings on an as-
needed basis for the Human Services Agency Care Not Cash hearings ($70,000), the Department of
Public Works Litter Abatement Hearmgs ($16,000) and C1ty Planning’s Sign Ordinance hearings
($10,000). :

- COMMENTS:

No recommended reductions.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

21



